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No. 108, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1911. 
CHAPTER 131. 

AN ACT to amend subsection 1, of section 4725a, of the stat-
utes, relating to the suspension of sentence under supervision 
of minors. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1, of section 4725a, of the statutes, 
is amended to read: (Section 4725a) 1. If any minor • • * 
be found guilty of any misdemeanor, or be convicted of a felony 
for the first time, for which offense the maximum penalty shall 
not exceed seven (7) years, the court in its discretion, may sus-
pend sentence and place such minor under the guidance and 
control of some reputable and suitable adult person, who shall 
have consented in writing to become responsible for the 
good behavior of such minor, for such period of probation not 
exceeding six months as the court may fix. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect. and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 12, 1911. 

No. 109, S.] 	 [Published May 13, 1911. 
CHAPTER 132. 

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 450-1 of the stat-
utes, relating to the examination, qualification, and certifica-
tion of teachers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 450-1 of. the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 450-1.) 1. Every applicant for a 
third grade certificate shall be examined in orthoepy, spelling. 
reading, penmanship, arithmetic, elementary composition and 
grammar, geography, the history of the "United States, the civil 
government of the United States and of the State of Wisconsin. 
physiology and hygiene with special reference to the effects of 
stimulants and narcotics upon the human system, school min-
agement, the manual of the elementary course of study for the 
common schools of Wisconsin, and the elements of agrieulture, 
and in addition to passing examinations in the aforesaid 
branches, be shall have attended a professional school for teach-
ers for at least six weeks and shall have received in such school 
standings in school management, and in the methods of teaching 
reading and language, arithmetic and geography, provided. 
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however, that the provisions of this section relative to attendance 
at professional schools for teachers shall not apply to persons 
who have taught successfully in the public schools for at least 
eight months prior to July 1, 1910, nor to graduates from free 
high school leachers' training courses which had been especially 
approved by the state superintendent prior to July 1, 1910, nor 
to graduates from teachers' training courses equivalent thereto, 
which, since July I, 1910, have been, or which in the future may 
he, adopted by any high school board, or board of education, and 
approved by the state superintendent, and provided further, 
that the provisions of this section relative to attendance at pro-
fessional schools for teachers shall not apply to persons in coun-
ties in which no professional schools for teachers are situated, 
if the county superintendent of any such county shall approve 
of the reasons advanced by any such person for non-attendance 
at any such professional schools for teachers. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 12, 1911. 

No. 112, S. 	 [Published May 13, 1911. 

CHAPTER 133. 
AN ACT to create section 376-8 of the statutes, relating to 

memorial hall, and making an appropriation therefor. 
The people el the State of Wisconsin, represented in Sinai,' and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 376-8. 1. There shall be appropriated annu-
ally for the use of the custodian of the Soldiers' and Sailors' 
Memorial Hall the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, which 
money shall be used by him for the purehase and rebinding of 
books, the purchase and framing of pictures, the procuring or 
war relics, and for such other purposes as shall, in the judgment 
of the said custodian, best answer the purpose for which the said 
hall is established. 

2. The money thus appropriated shall be paid out of the state 
treasury upon vouchers certified by the rustodian and approved 
hy the governor. 

SECTION 2. This art shall take effect and in in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 12, 1911. 


